O.D.A. Fee Schedule of the current year effective January 1, 2023. 

b) Insured dependents under nineteen (19) years of age will be covered for 
pits and fissures sealants. 

c) Maximum orthodontic coverage on the basis of 50% reimbursement will be 
three thousand one hundred fifty dollars ($3,150) effective January 1, 2023 
and three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) effective January 1, 2024 
lifetime for each member, their spouse and the insured dependents. 

d) The dental plan will provide coverage for crowns, bridges and dentures 
on the basis of 50% reimbursement to a maximum of two thousand 
five hundred dollars ($2,500) per year for each member, their spouse 
and insured dependents. 

e) The dental plan will provide for a nine month recall. Periodontal scaling will 
be limited to a maximum of 11 units per calendar year. 

The Life Insurance Policy and the Accidental Death & Dismemberment

[...]

substitution” on the prescription. 

Chiropractic coverage: 

n) Will be seven hundred dollars ($700) per calendar year. 

Psychology, registered counselor, psychotherapists, social workers and 
therapists 

o) Three thousand dollars ($3,000) per calendar year for members and one 
thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) per calendar year for each 

dependent effective January 1, 2024 and three thousand five hundred 
($3,500) per calendar year for members and two thousand dollars ($2,000) 
per calendar year for each dependent effective January 1, 2025. 

Massage therapy: 

p) Shall consist of 20 visits, to a maximum of one (1) hour per visit, per 
calendar year. 

Drivers D Medical: